annum a property would be worth only half its original
value; but if they increased by 3.5% it would be worth
twice as much (all figures are approximate). Chapter 3
showed that prices are at historically high levels.

Responsible lending involves taking a view on the value
of each of these parameters over a long period. Crudely
speaking, if the maximum loan-to-value ratio is 0.3 then
NNEG would be triggered in 17% of scenarios in the
case of women, but if the maximum loan-to-value ratio
was 0.75 then it would be triggered in about 50% of
cases.

Looked at in a different way, a loan-to-value ratio of 0.4
would require, for women, 2% annual house price falls
to trigger NNEG in 50% of scenarios, whereas a ratio of
0.8 requires annual house price rises of at least 1% to
avoid an NNEG trigger in 50% of scenarios. The current
industry loan to value average is 0.315 according the
Equity Release Council’s spring 2018 report, which
appears to be prudent.

CSFI

CSFI  –  73 Leadenhall Market, London EC3V 1LT  –  Tel: 020 7621 1056  –  E-mail: info@csfi.org  –  Web: www.csfi.org 43

Figure B1: Chance of triggering the NNEG

Women (a)

   House price inflation per annum
Loan to

value ratio -4% -3% -2% -1% 0 +1% 2% +3% 4%
0.05 32 36 41 48 57 70 91 130 224
0.10 25 28 32 37 44 54 70 100 172
0.15 20 23 26 30 36 44 58 82 142
0.20 17 19 22 26 31 38 49 70 120
0.25 15 17 19 22 26 33 42 60 104
0.30 13 14 17 19 23 28 37 52 90
0.35 11 13 14 17 20 25 32 46 79
0.40 10 11 13 15 17 21 28 40 69
0.45 9 10 11 13 15 19 24 35 60
0.50 7 8 10 11 13 16 21 30 52
0.55 6 7 8 10 11 14 18 26 45
0.60 5 6 7 8 10 12 16 22 38
0.65 5 5 6 7 8 10 13 19 32
0.70 4 4 5 6 7 8 11 15 27
0.75 3 3 4 5 5 7 9 12 22
0.80 2 3 3 4 4 5 7 10 17
0.85 2 2 2 3 3 4 5 7 12
0.90 1 1 1 2 2 2 3 5 8
0.95 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 4
1.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Men (b)
   House price inflation per annum

Loan to
value ratio -4% -3% -2% -1% 0 +1% 2% +3% 4%

0.05 32 36 41 48 57 70 91 130 224
0.10 25 28 32 37 44 54 70 100 172
0.15 20 23 26 30 36 44 58 82 142
0.20 17 19 22 26 31 38 49 70 120
0.25 15 17 19 22 26 33 42 60 104
0.30 13 14 17 19 23 28 37 52 90
0.35 11 13 14 17 20 25 32 46 79
0.40 10 11 13 15 17 21 28 40 69
0.45 9 10 11 13 15 19 24 35 60
0.50 7 8 10 11 13 16 21 30 52
0.55 6 7 8 10 11 14 18 26 45
0.60 5 6 7 8 10 12 16 22 38
0.65 5 5 6 7 8 10 13 19 32
0.70 4 4 5 6 7 8 11 15 27
0.75 3 3 4 5 5 7 9 12 22
0.80 2 3 3 4 4 5 7 10 17
0.85 2 2 2 3 3 4 5 7 12
0.90 1 1 1 2 2 2 3 5 8
0.95 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 4
1.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

CSFI

44 CSFI  –  73 Leadenhall Market, London EC3V 1LT  –  Tel: 020 7621 1056  –  E-mail: info@csfi.org  –  Web: www.csfi.org

About the author

Les Mayhew is Professor of
Statistics at Cass Business
School, City University,
London in the Faculty
of Actuarial Science and
Insurance, and Managing
Director of Mayhew
Harper Associates Ltd.
He is a former senior civil
servant with nearly 20
years’ experience in the
Department of Health and

Social Security, Department of Social Security, HM
Treasury and Office for National Statistics, where he was

also a director. He is an Associate Research Scholar at